Consumer Services Division Case Number C-25-4009

Statements of Charges allege wrongdoing by a company or individual. DFl issues Statements of Charges to tell
the company or individual:

e They have been investigated

e DFl is making allegations against them
e What the allegations are

e What consequences could follow

DFl informs the company or individual of their rights at this time. The company or individual can respond to
the Charges. They also have the right to contest the Charges at an administrative hearing.

Name Coinme, Inc., NMLS #1185542
Neil Bergquist, NMLS #1184407
Number C-25-4009-25-SCO01
Date issued November 25, 2025
Questions?

You can contact the Consumer Services Division, Enforcement unit at (360) 902-8703 or
csenforcecomplaints@dfi.wa.gov. Please remember that we cannot provide financial or legal advice to
members of the public. We also cannot release confidential information.

Last updated 11/25/25
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STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF DETERMINING No.: C-25-4009-25-SCO01
Whether there has been a violation of the
Uniform Money Services Act of Washington by: | STATEMENT OF CHARGES and
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER

COINME, INC., AN ORDER TO REVOKE LICENSE,

NMLS #1185542, and PROHIBIT FROM INDUSTRY, IMPOSE
FINE, REQUIRE AFFIRMATIVE ACTIONS,

NEIL BERGQUIST, ORDER RESTITUTION, COLLECT

NMLS #1184407, INVESTIGATION FEE, and RECOVER

Respondents. COSTS AND EXPENSES

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to RCW 19.230.130 and RCW 19.230.310, the Director of the Department of
Financial Institutions of the State of Washington (Director) is responsible for the administration of
chapter 19.230 RCW, the Uniform Money Services Act (Act). After having conducted an investigation
pursuant to RCW 19.230.130 and WAC 208-690-180, and based upon the facts available as of the date
of this Statement of Charges, the Director, through his designee, Consumer Services Division Director
Ali Higgs, institutes this proceeding and finds as follows:

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
1.1 Respondents.

A. Coinme, Inc. (Respondent Coinme) was licensed by the Department of Financial
Institutions of the State of Washington (Department) to conduct the business of a money transmitter
on or about April 23, 2014, and continues to be licensed to date.

B. Neil Bergquist (Respondent Bergquist) is a Responsible Individual, and the Chief
Executive Officer and President, of Respondent Coinme, roles which involve general and active

management of Respondent Coinme. Respondent Bergquist has held those roles since about

February 2014.
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1.2 Unfair and Deceptive Practices. Between about January 2023 and December 2024,
Respondent Coinme inappropriately claimed consumers’ property as its own. When Respondents sold
virtual currency to customers, Respondents used a system that required their customers to obtain
vouchers at kiosks to be redeemed on Respondent Coinme’s website. A significant number of customers
do not redeem their vouchers online in a timely manner. Respondent Coinme claimed the amounts owed
to those customers as Respondent Coinme’s income. Respondent Coinme did not disclose material
information to customers about how it claims customers’ property as income if the vouchers were
unredeemed for a certain period and did not properly escheat customer property to the State of
Washington. For example, Respondent Coinme recorded income from unredeemed vouchers for
Washington and non-Washington customers in the amount of $2,201,254 and $6,170,822 at year-end
2023 and 2024, respectively.

1.3 Inaccurate Receipts. Between about June 10, 2024, and October 23, 2024, Respondent Coinme
provided its customers with receipts that listed a customer support phone number that was not active.
14 Failed to Maintain Tangible Net Worth. Each money transmitter is required to maintain a
tangible net worth in an amount determined by the Director. From about 2020 to 2025, Respondent
Coinme did not always maintain a tangible net worth in the amount required by the Director. For
example, Respondent Coinme had a negative tangible net worth at year-end 2022, 2023, and 2024.
1.5 Failed to Maintain Permissible Investment Records. Respondent Coinme is required to
maintain records for determining its compliance with the Act for at least five years, including monthly
reports about permissible investments. Upon the Department’s request in 2025, Respondent Coinme
provided records related to permissible investments in 2024 and 2025 that presented inconsistent
information regarding its permissible investments and that did not adequately show whether Respondent
Coinme was in compliance with the Act.

1.6  Failed to Timely File Annual Report. Respondent Coinme’s 2022 annual report was due to
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the Department by July 1, 2023, but was filed on July 17, 2023.
1.7  Filed Inaccurate Reports. Respondent Coinme filed inaccurate reports with the Department.
Respondent Coinme’s annual reports and quarterly Money Services Business Call Reports
(MSBCRs) for the years 2022 and 2023 contained inconsistencies. For example, Respondent Coinme
reported total transaction volume of $14,903,369 in their 2022 annual report filing; however,
Respondent Coinme reported total volume of $15,510,288 in the 2022 MSBCRs. Similarly,
Respondent Coinme reported total transaction volume of $22,213,309 in the 2023 annual report
filing, but its 2023 MSBCRs show a total volume of $24,112,980.
1.8 Ongoing Investigation. The Department’s investigation of the alleged violations of the Act
by Respondents continues to date.

II. GROUNDS FOR ENTRY OF ORDER
2.1 Prohibited Practices. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in Section I above,
Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19.230.340 for: directly or indirectly employing any
scheme, device, or artifice to defraud or mislead any person; directly or indirectly engaging in any
unfair or deceptive act or practice toward any person; directly or indirectly obtaining property by
fraud or misrepresentation; knowingly making, publishing, or disseminating any false, deceptive, or
misleading information in the provision of money services; making or concurring in making any false
entry, or omitting or concurring in omitting any material entry, in the books or accounts of the
business; knowingly making or publishing to the director or director’s designee, or concurring in
making or publishing to the director or director's designee any written report, exhibit, or statement of
their affairs or pecuniary condition containing any material statement which is false, or omitting or
concurring in omitting any statement required by law to be contained therein; and failing to make any
report or statement lawfully required by the director or other public official.

2.2 Requirement to Maintain Tangible Net Worth. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth
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in Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19.230.060 and WAC 208-690-
060 for failing to maintain a tangible net worth in an amount determined by the Director.
2.3 Requirement to Properly Maintain Records. Based on the Factual Allegations set forth in
Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19.230.170 for failing to properly
maintain records.
2.4  Requirement to File Annual Report Timely and Accurately. Based on the Factual
Allegations set forth in Section I above, Respondents are in apparent violation of RCW 19.230.110(1),
and (2), WAC 208-690-090, and WAC 208-690-100 for failing to timely and accurately file annual
reports.

III. AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS
3.1 Liability for Conduct of Others. Pursuant to RCW 19.230.280, a licensee is liable for any
conduct violating the Act or rules adopted under the Act committed by employees of the licensee.
The responsible individual is responsible under the license and may be subjected to administrative
sanctions for any violations of the Act or rules adopted under the Act committed by the licensee.
3.2 Authority to Suspend, Revoke, or Condition License. Pursuant to RCW 19.230.230(1), the
Director may issue an order to suspend, revoke, or condition a license if the licensee: violates the Act;
engages in an unsafe or unsound practice, or an unfair and deceptive act or practice; or is insolvent,
fails to maintain the required net worth, suspends payment of its obligations, or makes a general
assignment for the benefit of its creditors.
33 Authority to Remove from Office or Prohibit from Industry. Pursuant to RCW
19.230.230(1), the director may issue an order to remove from office or prohibit from participation in
the affairs of any authorized delegate or any licensee, or both, any responsible individual, executive
officer, person in control, or employee of the licensee, if the licensee: violates the Act; engages in an

unsafe or unsound practice, or an unfair and deceptive act or practice; or is insolvent, fails to maintain|
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the required net worth, suspends payment of its obligations, or makes a general assignment for the
benefit of its creditors.
34 Authority to Impose Fine and Costs. Pursuant to RCW 19.230.290, the Director may assess
a civil penalty against a licensee, responsible individual, or other person that violates the Act or an
order issued under the Act, in an amount not to exceed $100 per day for each day the violation is
outstanding, plus this state’s costs and expenses for the investigation and prosecution of the matter,
including reasonable attorneys’ fees.
3.5  Authority to Require Affirmative Actions. Pursuant to RCW 19.230.230(1), the director
may issue an order to require affirmative actions as are necessary by a licensee to comply with the
Act or rules adopted under the Act if the licensee: violates the Act; engages in an unsafe or unsound
practice, or an unfair and deceptive act or practice; or is insolvent, fails to maintain the required net
worth, suspends payment of its obligations, or makes a general assignment for the benefit of its
creditors.
3.6  Authority to Order Restitution. Pursuant to RCW 19.230.230(1), the director may issue an
order to compel payment of restitution by a licensee to damaged parties if the licensee: violates the
Act; engages in an unsafe or unsound practice, or an unfair and deceptive act or practice; or is
insolvent, fails to maintain the required net worth, suspends payment of its obligations, or makes a
general assignment for the benefit of its creditors.
3.7 Authority to Collect Investigation Fee. Pursuant to RCW 19.230.130(2), RCW 19.230.290,
RCW 19.230.320(1)(c) and (2), WAC 208-690-170, and WAC 208-690-180(3), the Department may
collect the costs of investigations. The fee will be calculated at the rate of $75 per hour.
IV. NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER ORDER
Respondents’ violations of the provisions of chapter 19.230 RCW and chapter 208-690 WAC, as

set forth in the above Factual Allegations and Grounds for Entry of Order, constitute a basis for the entry
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of an Order under RCW 19.230.230, RCW 19.230.240, RCW 19.230.250, and RCW 19.230.340.

Therefore, it is the Director’s intent to ORDER that:

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

/1

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 6

C-25-4009-25-SCO01
COINME, INC. and

Respondent Coinme, Inc.’s money transmitter license be revoked.

Respondents Coinme, Inc. and Neil Bergquist be prohibited from participation in the
conduct of the affairs of any money transmitter or currency exchanger subject to
licensing by the Department, including any authorized delegate, for a period of ten years.

Respondent Coinme, Inc. engage in the following affirmative actions and restitution:

a. Pay restitution to all Washington State customers who purchased virtual currency and
have not redeemed vouchers from their purchase with Respondent Coinme, Inc.
Alternatively, for each of those customers, follow the escheatment process required by
chapter 63.30 RCW as administered by the Washington Department of Revenue.

1. The amount of restitution made to each customer shall equal the greater of the
amount each customer paid for the virtual currency or the value of the virtual
currency the customer paid for as of the date of this order. Alternatively, the
amount escheated for each customer shall equal the greater of the amount each
customer paid for the virtual currency or the value of the virtual currency the
customer paid for as of the date of this order.

ii. Each payment made to customers must be accompanied by a letter explaining

why the payment is being made.

b. Provide to the Department a list of all customers subject to this section. The list shall
include the customers’ names and contact information, the amount each customer paid
for the virtual currency, the amount of virtual currency purchased, the date the virtual
currency was purchased, and the amount the virtual currency was worth as of the date of
this order.
c. Provide to the Department proof of all restitution and escheatment paid by
Respondent Coinme, Inc. pursuant to this section.
d. Cease and desist all violations of the Act.
e. Cease and desist accounting for unredeemed vouchers as breakage income.

Respondents Coinme, Inc. and Neil Bergquist jointly and severally pay a fine, which as
of the date of these charges totals $300,000.

Respondents Coinme, Inc. and Neil Bergquist jointly and severally pay an investigation
fee which as of the date of these charges totals $375.

Respondents Coinme, Inc. and Neil Bergquist maintain records in compliance with the
Act and provide the Department with the location of the books, records and other
information relating to Respondent Coinme Inc.’s money transmitter business, and the
name, address, email, and telephone number of the individual responsible for
maintenance of such records in compliance with the Act.
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V. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE

This Statement of Charges and Notice of Intent to Enter an Order to Revoke License, Prohibit
from Industry, Impose Fine, Require Affirmative Actions, Order Restitution, Collect Investigation
Fee, and Recover Costs and Expenses (Statement of Charges) is entered pursuant to the provisions of
RCW 19.230.220 and RCW 19.230.310, and is subject to the provisions of chapter 34.05 RCW (the
Administrative Procedure Act). Respondents may make a written request for a hearing as set forth in
the NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO DEFEND AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING
accompanying this Statement of Charges

Dated this 25th day of November, 2025.

T
ALI HIGGS, Director
Division of Consumer Services

Department of Financial Institutions

Presented by:

DREW STILLMAN
Financial Legal Examiner Supervisor

Approved by:

KENDALL FREED
Enforcement Chief
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